
   
 

   
 

 
  
 
 

 
 
 

January 29, 2025 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING                    Docket # 2024 NOV 
 
Patrick Doherty 
Program Manager, Compliance Assurance Division  
Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety  
715 P Street, 20th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 
RE:   San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Response to Notice of Violation – 

NOV_CAD_SDGE_LOK_20241105_1438 
 
Dear Program Manager Doherty: 
 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) provides this response to the finding 
identified in the Notice of Violation “NOV_CAD_SDGE_LOK_20241105_1438” (Notice of 
Violation or NOV) issued by the Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) on 
December 19, 2024 regarding Energy Safety’s inspection of work completed by SDG&E in 
accordance with its 2024 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP). Specifically, the NOV describes that 
on November 5, 2024, Energy Safety conducted an inspection of SDG&E’s WMP initiatives in 
the vicinity of the city of Bonsall, California and found the following violation: 

 
Violation 1 – Energy Safety observed that in implementing WMP initiative 
8.1.2.10.1 Avian Protection Program (WMP.972), SDG&E failed to provide 
accurate data in reporting that avian protection was installed on Pole ID P611012, 
Grid Hardening ID 530000338845-P611012 at coordinates 33.29414100199491,         
-117.20869477988714. 
 
SDG&E is not requesting a written hearing for the findings addressed in this response; 

however, SDG&E reserves the right to raise these points in subsequent procedural stages and/or 
proceedings as necessary. Further, although Energy Safety has the right to refer certain notices to 
the California Public Utilities Commission for enforcement action, the findings in this notice do 
not merit referral, as there is inadequate support for a finding that SDG&E has failed to 
substantially comply with its approved WMP.1  

 
 

 
1  See Pub. Util. Code §8386.1. 

Laura M. Fulton 
Senior Counsel  

8330 Century Park Court, CP32F 
San Diego, CA 92123-1548 

LFulton@SDGE.com 
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I. SDG&E RESPONSE  

A. Violation 1 – Avian Protection, Failure to Provide Accurate Data on P611012. 
SDG&E respectfully notes that no violation is present at this pole.  Per the SDG&E 

Overhead Construction Standards, as shown in Attachment A, this pole does not require raptor 
guards and requires only covered jumper wire, which is a form of avian mitigation.2  This 
Standard illustrates the application of covered jumper wire for existing poles in three or four wire 
construction, specifically in Avian Protection areas, and applies to poles where only a single 
circuit exists, with dead ends.  The as-built for the May 2, 2024 installation of the covered 
jumper wire for P611012 is also provided in Attachment A. 

  
SDG&E shared these findings in an informal conference with Energy Safety’s 

Compliance Division on January 22, 2025.  SDG&E is still waiting for a response from that 
informal conversation and is submitting this response and attachments in the abundance of 
caution.  

  
 

II. CONCLUSION  

SDG&E appreciates Energy Safety’s continued efforts to identify, communicate, and work 
together to promote wildfire safety throughout California.  
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Laura M. Fulton  
Attorney for 
San Diego Gas and Electric Company 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2  See Attachment A (SDG&E Overhead Construction Standards, at Drawing No. OH1654.1).  
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Attachment A 





























As-Built Smart Form 

Crew Foreman I  
Date Completed I �,, )>I

Notification 1300000575395 Workorder 1530000338845 Operation j 0006 

Address 15888 Avenlda
,
Jinete Bonsall 

Job Title lc233 HFTD AP _RPL GP QA 

Comments Crew Comments 

Location !Location 0001 

Location Comments 

1 No Materials Used 

CompanylsoED 

P519320 EX: 70'-2 WOOD POLE TO REMAIN EX: 1-151<VA (HE) XFMR TO REMAIN STAtl 233-162 INS: 1- AVIAN PROTECTIVE COVER INS: 2-
AVIAN EXTENSION ARMS INS: 2- BUSHING COVERS CREWS TO REPLACE UNCOVERED JUMPER 

CU Name Work Function 

BS6 REMOVE 

POLY4J INSTALL 

DBLVPI INSTALL 

EXACVR INSTALL 

BSHCOV INSTALL 

Location !Location 0002 

Location Comments 

Stock Code Stock Description 

S813536 WIRE, 116 AWG 3 STRAND BARE HARD DRAWN CO 

5815044 WIRE, 114 7 STRAND, MEDIUM COPPER, HARD D 

5289654 COVER, WILDLIFE, FOR DOUBLE VERTICAL POS 

5289660 COVER, AVIAN, EXTENSION ARM FOR RAPTOR C 

5289670 COVER, BUSHING, HI-SIDE, TRANSFORMER/ LI 

Planned Actual Scrap As 
Designed 

FT 20,172 r -

FT 20 r 

EA 1 r 

EA 2 r 

EA 1 p 

P411667 EX: 50'-5 WOOD POLE TO REMAIN EX: 1-251<VA (HE) XFMR TO REMAIN ST All 233-160 INS: 2- AVIAN PROTECTIVE COVERS INS: 4-
AVIAN EXTENSION ARMS INS: 2- BUSHING COVERS CREWS TO REPLACE UNCOVERED JUMPER 

CU Name Work Function Stock Code Stock Description Planned Actual Scrap As 
Designed 

BS6 REMOVE 5813536 WIRE, 116 AWG 3 STRAND BARE HARD DRAWN CO FT 20.172 r 

POLY4J INSTALL S815044 WIRE, /14 7 STRAND, MEDIUM COPPER, HARD D FT 20 r
'" 

DBLVPI INSTALL 5289654 COVER, WILDLIFE, FOR DOUBLE VERTICAL POS EA 2 r 

EXACVR INSTALL 5289660 COVER, AVIAN, EXTENSION ARM FOR RAPTOR C EA 4 r 

BSHCOV INSTALL 5289670 COVER, BUSHING, HI-SIDE, TRANSFORMER/ LI EA 1 n 



Location Location 0003

Location Comments___________________________________________________________________________________

P611012 EX: 55'-3 WOOD POLE TO REMAIN CREWS TO REPLACE UNCOVERED JUMPER WIRE CREWS TO WALK IN

CU Name Work Function Stock Code Stock Description Planned Actual Scrap
As 

Designed

A2 REMOVE S812000 WIRE, 112-6/1 ACSR/AW, SPECULAR, CODE WOR FT 56.703 r
55-5/1 REMOVE S429270 INSULATOR, VICE TOP PIN, 1 INCH THIS RE EA 1 r
PSI REMOVE S532706 PIN, 1", NYLON THREAD, INSULATOR, HOT DI EA 1 r
PS/01 REMOVE S529248 PIN 1" THREAD 5-1/4" HIGH LEAD TOP GALVA EA 1 r
CWA2 INSTALL S812100 WIRE, COVERED LINE, #2-7 STRAND 1350 FT 60 r
IPULG INSTALL S429272 INSULATOR, VICE TOP PIN, 1 - 3/8 INCH T EA 1 r
PSI LG INSTALL S532448 PIN, INSULATOR, 12KV, FORGED STEEL, GALV EA 1 K r

Location |Location 0004

Location Comments____________________________________________________________________________________________________

P818201 EX: 45’-3 WOOD POLE TO REMAIN EX: 1-25KVA (HE) XFMR TO REMAIN STA# 233-814 INS: 2- BUSHING COVERS CREWS TO 
REPLACE UNCOVERED JUMPER WIRE

CU Name Work Function Stock Code Stock Description Planned Actual Scrap
As 

Designed

BS6 REMOVE S813536 WIRE, #6 AWG 3 STRAND BARE HARD DRAWN CO FT 20.172 r
55-5/1 REMOVE S429270 INSULATOR, VICE TOP PIN, 1 INCH THIS RE EA 1 r
PS/01 REMOVE S529248 PIN 1" THREAD 5-1 /4" HIGH LEAD TOP GALVA EA 1 r
P0LY4J INSTALL S815044 WIRE, #4 7 STRAND, MEDIUM COPPER, HARD D FT 20 r
IPULG INSTALL S429272 INSULATOR, VICE TOP PIN, 1 - 3/8 INCH T EA 1 r
BSHCOV INSTALL S289670 COVER, BUSHING, HI-SIDE, TRANSFORMER/ LI EA 1 5

Location |Location 0005

Location Comments___________________________________________________________________________________________________ ______

P512007 EX: 45'-3 WOOD POLE TO REMAIN EX: 1-25KVA (HE) XFMR TO REMAIN STA# 233-164 CREWS TO REPLACE UNCOVERED JUMPER 
WIRE CREWS TO WALK IN

CU Name Work Function Stock Code Stock Description Planned Actual Scrap
As 

Designed



CU Name Work Function Stock Code Stock Description Planned Actual Scrap
As 

Designed

A2 REMOVE S812000 WIRE, #2-6/1 ACSR/AW, SPECULAR, CODE WOR FT 9.451 r
BS6 REMOVE S813536 WIRE, #6 AWG 3 STRAND BARE HARD DRAWN CO FT 20.172 r
55-5/1 REMOVE S429270 INSULATOR, VICE TOP PIN, 1 INCH THIS RE EA 3 r
PSI REMOVE S532706 PIN, 1", NYLON THREAD, INSULATOR, HOT DI EA 2 r
PS/01 REMOVE S529248 PIN 1" THREAD 5-1/4" HIGH LEAD TOP GALVA EA 1 r
CWA2 INSTALL S812100 WIRE, COVERED LINE, #2-7 STRAND 1350 FT 10 r
P0LV4J INSTALL S815044 WIRE, #4 7 STRAND, MEDIUM COPPER, HARD D FT 20 r
IPULG INSTALL S429272 INSULATOR, VICE TOP PIN, 1 -3/8 INCH T EA 3 r
PSI LG INSTALL S532448 PIN, INSULATOR, 12KV, FORGED STEEL, GALV EA 2 Kr
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